the nine month period of April 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004. Prior to April 1, 2004, the operations of these LLCs were recorded in our Consolidated
Statements of Income using the equity method of accounting and, therefore, the revenue and expenses of these three LLCs were not consolidated in our
Consolidated Statements of Income. As detailed in the table below, during the three month period ended March 31, 2004, these properties generated
approximately $1.6 million of revenue, $300,000 of depreciation and amortization expense, $500,000 of other operating expenses and $400,000 of interest
expense. The “As Adjusted” column in the table below presents the effect this three month period ended March 31, 2004 would have had on our Consolidated
Income Statement for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2004, had we consolidated these three VIEs for the three month period ended March 31,
2004. There was no impact on our net income as a result of the consolidation of these LLCs.

34

Table of Contents

(amounts in thousands)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements of

Income

Jan – Mar,
2004

Combined
Statements
of Income
for LLCs

As
Adjusted

Revenues   $ 31,777  $ 1,646  $33,423
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,177   292   5,469
Advisory fee to UHS   1,498   —   1,498
Other operating expenses   5,000   559   5,559
Property write-down - hurricane damage - Wellington   1,863   —   1,863
Property damage recoverable from UHS - Wellington   (1,863)  —   (1,863)

   11,675   851   12,526

Income before equity in limited liability companies (“LLCs”), property damage recovered from UHS and

interest expense   20,102   795   20,897
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including gain on Sale of real property of $1,009)   4,967   (360)  4,607
Interest expense   (3,357)  (435)  (3,792)
Income from discontinued operations   1,959   —   1,959

Net Income   $ 23,671   —   $23,671

During the fourth quarter of 2005, we sold our 48% non-controlling ownership interest in West Highland Holdings, a LLC which owned the St. Jude
Heritage Health Complex, located in California, in exchange for a $3.1 million note receivable which is collateralized by the entire ownership interest of the LLC.
This transaction resulted in a deferred gain of $1.9 million which we expect to recognize as income during 2006 when the cash proceeds to repay the note
receivable are received by us.